

**NO. 22-0909**

---

**IN THE**

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**OCTOBER TERM, 2022**

**IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,**

**ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER**

**V.**

**PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 50  
Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
SUPREME COURT CASES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
I. STATEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
I. The bankruptcy court has the authority to approve non-consensual releases of claims held by third parties against non-debtor affiliates .....	3
II. Section 523 applies to corporations.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO APPROVE A NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OVER THE OBJECTIONS OF CREDITORS .....	5
A. The Supreme Court and Circuit Courts hold that bankruptcy court approval of non-consensual third-party releases has a Statutory Basis .....	5
1. The bankruptcy code has broad and equitable powers .....	7
2. Debts of the Debtor .....	9
3. Section 524(g) does not expressly prohibit non-consensual third-party releases in cases outside of asbestos .....	10
B. The majority of circuits approve non-consensual third-party releases .....	11
1. Third-party releases should be approved in unusual circumstances.....	12
2. Recent decisions support the approval of non-consensual third-party releases. ....	13
C. FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE PLAN WILL YIELD OUTCOMES THAT GO AGAINST THE PILLARS OF BANKRUPTCY .....	16
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 523(A) DOES NOT APPLY TO CORPORATIONS UNDER SUBCHAPTER V. ....	17
A. The language of section 523(a) limits the exceptions to individual debtors .....	17
1. The plain language of section 523(a) equivocally applies to only individual debtors .....	18
2. The specific provisions of section 523(a) govern over the general provisions section 1192 .....	20
3. The application of section 523(a) to other discharge sections .....	21
B. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO EXPAND SECTION 523(A) TO CORPORATIONS WHEN IT CREATED SECTION 1192.....	23

- 1. The legislative history of 1192 does not support exceptions to corporate discharge ..... 24
- 2. Corporate discharge has historically been protected in Chapter 11 ..... 25
- 3. The history of Chapter 12 corporate discharge is not relevant..... 27
- C. THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 523(A) IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE ..... 29
  - 1. The purpose of section 523(a) is to protect from dishonest debtors..... 30
  - 2. Corporations physically cannot commit a dishonest act ..... 31
- CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aberdeen Bindery v. Eastern States Printing &amp; Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.S.2d 419, 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 1938) .....	39
<i>Adam Glass Serv., Inc. v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 173 B.R. 840, 842 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) ....	34
<i>Avion Funding, L.L.C.</i> , 2022 WL 1685009 at *8 .....	28
<i>Breezy Ridge Farms</i> , 2009 WL 1514671, at *1-2; .....	35
<i>Clark v. Austin</i> , 101 S.W.2d 977, 982 (Mo. 1937) .....	39
<i>Garrie v. James L. Gray, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 808, 812 (5th Cir. 1990)).....	34
<i>Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.</i> , 760 F.3d 344, 347-51 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 574 U.S. 1076 (2015).....	20
<i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640, 657 (7th Cir. 2008); .....	20
<i>In re Bartenwerfer</i> , 860 Fed.Appx. 544, 546 (9th Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>In re B.S.A.</i> , 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022).....	passim
<i>In re Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 1160, 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648, 658 (6th Cir. 2002); <i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640, 657 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re G.F.S. Indus., L.L.C.</i> , No. 22-50403-cag, 2022 WL 16858009, at *4 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. November 10, 2022) .....	27, 31, 35, 37
<i>In re J.R.B. Consol., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995 .....	35
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re M.F. Glob. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 11-15059(MG), 2012 WL 734175, at *3 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012).....	34
<i>In re Satellite Rests, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i> 626 B.R. 871, 878 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) 30, 32	
<i>In re Seaside Eng’g &amp; Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070, 1076-79 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>In re Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302, 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Macarthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)( <i>cert denied</i> ). .....	18
<i>Metromedia</i> , 416 F.3d 136,142 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes &amp; Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973, 983-84 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>In re Lower Bucks Hosp.</i> , 571 Fed. Appx. 139, 144 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.</i> , 760 F.3d 344, 347-51 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 574 U.S. 1076 (2015) .....	20
<i>Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125, 127 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Savoy Records Inc. v. Trafalgar Assocs. (In re Trafalgar Assocs.)</i> , 53 B.R. 693, 696 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	34
<i>Williams v. Sears Holding Co.</i> , No. 06-PWG-455-M, 2008 WL 11424255, at *4 (N.D. Ala. March 28, 2008) .....	34
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Shadco, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	34

**SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 200 (1976).....	31
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 524 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....	30
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> 54 S. Ct. 695.....	39
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147, 152 (1883).....	29
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , N.A., 562 U.S. 61, 131 S. Ct. 716, 178 L. Ed. 2d 603 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 241, 109 S. Ct. 1026, 1030 (1989).....	16, 27, 31
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	39

**STATUTES**

§ 524(g).....	21
105(a).....	16
105(a).....	passim
105(a),.....	13
11 28 U.S.C. 1334.....	14
11 28 U.S.C. 1334.....	14
11 U.S.C § 101(41).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 105(a). .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6). .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	passim
11 U.S.C. §524(g).....	18, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. 105(a). .....	12
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)(5).....	12, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(1).....	12, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(1).....	12
1123.....	16, 22
1123(a)(5).....	12, 14
1123(a)(5), .....	13
1123(a5).....	23
129.....	13, 21, 23
1129(2).....	10
1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	28
1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	28
1141.....	26, 30
1141(d)(6).....	30
1191(b).....	25
1192.....	13, 25
1228(a)(2).....	35, 36

1228(a), .....	26
1228(b).....	26
1323.....	30
1328(b).....	26
157(b)(2) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	14
28 U.S.C. 1334.....	15
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2) .....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L) .....	14, 22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L). .....	15, 22
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2). .....	14
523.....	13, 29, 32
523(a) .....	10, 12, 13, 28
523(a)(6) .....	10
523(a). .....	13
524(e).....	12, 16
524(g).....	12, 18
524(g),.....	21
727.....	26, 30
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 288 (1991).....	37, 39
H.R. R.E.P. 103-835, 41, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340, 3349 .....	18
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506, 519 (2012) .....	36
<i>Id.</i> .....	22
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	32, 33, 36
<i>In re GFS Indus.</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 at *2.....	33
<i>In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.</i> , Adv. No. 22-03002, 2022 WL 11100072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	33, 34
<i>In re Rtech Fabrications L.L.C.</i> , 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Voyager Digital Holdings, Inc.</i> (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. November 30, 2022).....	26
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, L.L.P. v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018) (citing <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213, 217 (1998)).....	37
<i>Macarthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)(cert denied) .....	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, L.L.C. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 645 (2012).....	28
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , N.A., 562 U.S. 61, 131 S. Ct. 716, 178 L. Ed. 2d 603 (2011) .....	15
<i>Satellite Rest. Inc. Crabcake Factory U.S.A.</i> , 626 B.R. at 878.....	32
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605, 617 (1918).....	37
<i>Stern</i> .....	14, 15, 23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> .....	14
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14, 23

**Other Authorities**

290 H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019)..... 31  
 290 H.R. Rep. No. 116-171, at p. 2 (2019)..... 25  
 290 H.R. Rep. No. 116-171, at p. 8 (2019)..... 31  
 Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994..... 18  
 Bankruptcy Reform Act, Pub. L. 103-394 § 111(b) (1994)..... 18, 22  
 Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938..... 29  
 H.R. R.E.P. 103-835, 41, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340, 3349. .... 18, 31  
 H.R. 3311, 116th Cong. Section 1079            25

*Hearing on Oversight of Bankruptcy Law & Legislative Proposals Before the Subcommittee. On Antitrust, Commercial and Amin. Law of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 2 ..... 32*  
 Public Law section 111(b), ..... 18, 21  
 Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, H.R. 3311, 116th Cong. Section 1079 ..... 25
